
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the Department ofInformation and Technology Budget Amendment No.2 

from use ofRevenue Funds in the amount of528,654.92) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07·027 

WHEREAS, 	 pursuant to Legislative Counell Resolution 97·082, the Departmeut of Information 

and Technology ("DolT") was created and established under the General Support 

Services also known as the Administrative Support Omces, to provide consultation 

and support to the Executive omce aud Departments for information technology 

solutions thatwillincreasealign itstechnologywithcommon businessprocesses;and 

WHEREAS, 	 per Resolution 05.081, "Approving the Creation ofa Dedicated Revenue Account for 

the Deposit of Funds Received by the Tohono O'odham Nation's Department of 

Information and Technology (DolT)," stated that the objective is to "seek funding 

from outside sources to enhance its ability to meet its goal and reduce the Nation's 

financial commitment for its salaries and operations" ; and 

WHEREAS, 	 perResolution 05-081 a programRevenueAccount (01·1022-411)wasestablishedfor 

the deposit ofthese funds, and all funds obtained by the DolT from outside sources 

other than the Nation shall be deposited. It also states that the DolT will expend 

funds in the dedicated revenue account for salaries and operational purposes 

cousistent with budget approved by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council. 

WHEREAS, during FiscalYear2006theDoIT deposited revenuein theamountof528,654.92 from 

providing technical services to on reservation clients and will be added for a total 

budget amendment of528,654.92; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Legislative Committee of Budget and Finance, and the Executive Omce of the 

Chairwoman, recommend approval of the Budget Amendment No. 2 with 

corresponding budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Counell hereby: 

1. 	 Approves the attached DolT Budget Amendment No.2 for the purpose of 

expending funds In the dedicated revenue account for salaries and operational 

purposes consistent with budget approved by the Tohono O'odham Legislative 

Councll. 

http:of528,654.92
http:of528,654.92


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-0Z7 
(Approving the Department of Information and Technology Budget Amendment No. Z from use of 
Revenue Funds in the amount ofSZ8,6§4.9Z) 
Page.1of3 

2. Authorizes the transferandexpenditure ofthe funds in the RevenueAccount (01­

1022.411), in the DolT FY07 Budget in the amount of 528,654.92 in accordance 

with the budget attached hereto. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD approves the Tohono 

O'odhamNationofficial, towit: the Chairwomanandanydesignated officialishereby 

authorized to administer the budget, provided however, that any amendments 

affecting thefunds orfunding levelsofthebudgetshallbesubmittedforfurtherprior 

approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncDon the 10TH
• Day 


ofIANUARY, 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.440.80 FOR; -0· 

AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and (OIl ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouneD by 

Section 1 {d)(2)&(l) ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted bythe 

Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 

Secretary - Indian AIIairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16ofthe ActofJune 

18, 1914 (48 Stat. 984). 


ATTEST: 


Legislative Secretary 

~dayof ~ ,2007. 

Said Resolution was submitted for approv~e office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the l C( day of ~(,dnL ,2007 at l{: t/1 o'clock, 

1/ / .M., pursuant to the provisions ofSectlon 5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitutionand wDl become 
;z;;.;tiveupon herapprovalorupon her faDureto eitherapprove ordisapproveitwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TOBONO O'ODBAM LE 

http:2.440.80
http:528,654.92
http:ofSZ8,6�4.9Z


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 


44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-027 

(Approving the Department of Information and Technology Budget Amendment No.2 from use of 

Revenue Funds in the amount of528,6§4.92) 

pa~30f3 

,2007(\.I) APPROVED 

[ ) DISAPPROVED 

VIVIAN JUAN-S NDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 

TOnONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the :;;? day of 

~ ,2007, at r;z,'7 o'clock, If- .M. 

http:528,6�4.92


RESOLUTION NO. 07-027 


ACTION: APPROVING THEDEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2 FROM 
USE OF REVENUE FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $28,654.92 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN GLORIA RAMIREZ SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MARLENE SARAFICIO 

DATE: JANUARY 10, 2007 

NOF NOT l.aSENTDISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 (VernonJ. Smith)( 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 155.40 

X 

(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris)) 

CIlUKUTKUK I. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE ** 129.35 
X 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO I. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES %.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN I. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO I. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FA YUANT 85.90 

X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY l. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER I. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCIlUKTOAK I. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 
X 

( ) 

SELLS I. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 

2. EVEL YN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 
X 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIF OIDAK I. WA VALENE ROMERO 93.35 X X 

186.7 
(Isidro Lopez) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW X 
(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,440.80 -0­ -0­ [01] 

••pASSED VOTES 


